

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ISAAC WILLIAM HESS)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE)
INTERIOR, ET AL.,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 1:22-cv-3385-CJN

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CHEROKEE NATION DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 4

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 6

I. Plaintiffs’ claims must be dismissed for lack of subject matter jurisdiction. 7

 A. Sovereign immunity bars Plaintiffs’ claims against the Cherokee Nation Defendants..... 7

 B. The *Ex Parte Young* doctrine does not extend to the Nation’s Principal Chief in the context of this case..... 8

II. Plaintiff’s claims must be dismissed for failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted. 12

 A. Plaintiff failed to exhaust tribal remedies..... 12

 B. Plaintiff’s claims fail as a matter of law. 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abhe & Svoboda, Inc. v. Chao, 508 F.3d 1052, 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 6

Am. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. FDIC, 642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 5

Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp., 546 U.S. 500 (2006) 5

Arpaio v. Obama, 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 4

Baker v. Henderson, 150 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 1

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 5

Browning v. Clinton, 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 5, 14

Coal. for Underground Expansion v. Mineta, 333 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 5

E.F.W. v. St. Stephen’s Indian High Sch., 264 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2001) 8

EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch., 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 6

Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 9, 10

Hogner v. State, 2021 OK CR 4, 500 P.3d 629..... 15

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe, 521 U.S. 261 (1997)..... 10

In re Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litig., 221 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 6

Iowa Mutual Ins. Co. v. LaPlante, 480 U.S. 9 (1987) 13

Jerome Stevens Pharms., Inc. v. FDA, 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 5

Kialegee Tribal Town v. Zinke, 330 F. Supp. 3d 255 (D.D.C. 2018) 5

Kiowa Tribe v. Mfg. Techs., Inc., 523 U.S. 751 (1998)..... 7, 8

LECG, LLC v. Seneca Nation of Indians, 518 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 14

Marshall Cnty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala, 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 1

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community, 572 U.S. 782 (2014)..... 8

Miner Elec., Inc. v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation, 505 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 2007) 7

Muscogee Creek Indian Freedmen Band, Inc. v. Bernhardt, 385 F. Supp. 3d 16
(D.D.C. 2019) 12, 14

N. Am. Butterfly Ass’n v. Wolf, 977 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 6

National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 845 (1985) 12

Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe,
498 U.S. 505 (1991) 7

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009) 8

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 16

Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dep’t of Game, 433 U.S. 165 (1977)..... 7

Rothstein v. Wyman, 467 F.2d 226 (2^d Cir. 1972) 16

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... 7, 8

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001)..... 8

Spears v. State, 2021 OK CR 7, 485 P.3d 873, *cert. denied* 142 S. Ct. 934 (2022) 15

Thomas v. Principi, 394 F.3d 970 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 5

Vann v. Kempthorne, 534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 7, 8, 9

Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 535 U.S. 635 (2002) 10
Ward v. D.C. Dep’t of Youth Rehab. Servs., 768 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2011) 6
Wichita & Affiliated Tribes v. Hodel, 788 F.2d 765 (D.C.Cir.1986)..... 7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1738A..... 6
Cherokee Nation Code Annotated tit. 20, App. 1, Rule 50 14

Other Authorities

1835 Treaty of New Echota, Dec. 29, 1835, 7 Stat. 478 15
1866 Treaty of Washington with the Cherokee, July 19, 1866, 14 Stat. 799..... 14, 15

Treatises

17A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE
§ 4232 (3d ed. 2007) 9

Constitutional Provisions

Cherokee Nation Constitution 11, 15
